" GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION [ LEASE AMENDMENT No. 1 ]
| PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE TO LEASE NO. GS-O7P-LTA17273 '

‘ I LEASE AMENDMENT
|AL1EIHE5$ OF PREMISES: 3755 Milam Sireet POM Mumber, N/A
Beanmoni, TX 777014713

by

| THIS AGREEMENT, made and colered into this date by and betwesn Sue Levine, Trustes of the Allan L. Levine Fami
Trust

whose oooress = | O

hersinafter cafled the Lessof, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, herelnafter called the Gowermment

WHEREAS, the paries hereto desire fo amend the abowe Lease. The purpose of s Lease Amendment = 1o accept the
leased premise as substanfially complete. NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerslions hensinafer menlioned
cowenant and agres thal the sad Lease is amended, effective upon the signature hereol by both parties and dedivered, as
follows

1.} To accepl the Premises as substantially compiete; and

2.} To esiabish the Commencement Date of the lease; and

3} To restate Soction 1,07 (The Premises) of the lease; and

4.) To mastate Seclion 1.02 [Exprass Appurienant Rights) of the lease; and

5.) To restale Section 1.03 (Renl and Other Considerations) of the lease; and

&) To restate Section 1.04 (Broker Commizsion and Commession Credit) of Ihe lease; and
T. nestsle Section 1,11 (Percentege of Occupancy for Tax Adjustment) of the lease. and
B.) To reslate Section 1.13 [Operafing Cost Base) of the lease; and

9.) To restale Section 1.14 (Rate for Adjustment for Vacant Leased Premises) of the lease; and
10} To restate Section 1.15 (Houdy Ohertime HVAC Rates) of the lease: and

11.) Adl other lerms and conditions are n ull forcs and efiect

1.} The spacs listed in Section 1.0 A of the lease has beon substantially comploted and the government accapts the
leased space on Septomber1, 2015, The Lessor and the Gowmment agres that the mguirements specifically dentified in
Section 1,17 (Bullding Improvemeds) of the lease, have not been met and these items afe improvements. The Lessor s
This Lease Amendment contairs 4 pages.

e Dolow date.

BrS ] Haamm

Lease Contracting Officer
= ; =A, Public Bulldings Sendee, 519 Taylor 5t., Reom 11A0
Family Trust . Fort Worth, T 76102-0181 =

Date Ll 15 ; Crate: ':'.H'f""‘/!ﬂ

Signature:
Mame:
Tiles,

Date

Lasee Amendment Fom 217




Lesae Amrerdmeed Mo 1- G5-0TP TXITITY PAGE Z2ofd

retuired to cure these building improvements as pan of Lhe negotiated lease contracl within 90 calendar days of the
Government's accoptance of the space for cccupancy, Within 7 calendar days of the completion date for the Lesser to cure the
building improverments listed in Section 1,17 [Building Improvements] of the kkase, the Lessor must coordinate & foliow-up
inspection with th Lease Contracting COrficer to ensure oll comactive action has been completed. in the event of any fsilune by
the: Lessor to cume the buliding improvemnents o 10 provide  any required repair o modemization under this lesse, the
Govenment will perform the wark and deduct these amounts from the rent. including all adminisiratie costs. No extensions will

b grantsd.

2.} The Commencemant Date of the lease shall be September 1, 2015 and shall cxpire on August 31, 20285, subject to the
{ermination rights sef forth in the lease,

1) Section 1.01, THE PREMISES (SEP 2013), of the Lease is hersby deleled in its enfirely and replaced with:

*Unless othenwise noled, the Govwemmenl accepts the Premises and lenant improvements in their existing condition, except
whare specificalions ar standards aro contained clsewhens [0 this Lease, These standards include security Improvements, Fing
Protection and Like Safety equiremants. ABAAS compliance, as well as compliance with aff local codes and ordinances. Such
acteplance by the Gowmment of exisling Premises shall not refieve Lossor of continuing obllgations for cloaning, Janitordal,
masnienance, fepair, elo. as set forth in the Lease paragraphs and aitached General Clauses.

The Premises are described s foliows.

A, Oifice and Relaled Soace; T1Nmﬂablesq"ulmﬁeitﬂﬂﬂ yielding 6,666 ANSVBOMA Office Arsa (ABOA) square
foot (S5F) of ofice and nelated Space localed onthe 17 floor of the Bulding, as depicted on the loor plan(s) atieched hemdo as
Exhibil &,

8. Common Aey Fector The Common Asea Facior (CAF) = osiablished as 1.065, This facior, which mpresents the
mmnﬂmmm:mmwmmm:ﬁﬂam shall be used for purposes of rental
adjustments in accordance with the Payment Clause of ihe General Clauses.”

4)) Section 1.02, EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (SEP 2013), of the Lease is hetoby deleted in its entirely and replaced
with:

“The Gonemment shall hane the non-exclusihe right to the use of Appurlenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and
Regulalions Gowerning Conduct on Foderal Propery, Title 41 CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The Gowermment
will eoordinale with Lessor o ensure signage is consistent with Lessor's standards.  Appurtenant 1o the Fromises and included
in the Lease are rghts 1o use the following:

A Parking: 61 parking spaces as depiciad on the plan attached herelo as Exhibit B, resened for the exclushe use of the
Gowmnment, of which 0 shall be structurediinside parking spaces, and §1 shall be surfacelouiside parking spaces. In addition,
Lessor shall provdo  such additions] parking spaces a3 required by the applicable code of the local government entity Randng
junsdiction ower the Property.

s i ) evices. Space iocated on the maf of the Bullding suficient in
su:umwﬂummmmmmwummmww together with the
right o access the roof and use of all Building sreas (2.g., chases, plenums) necessary for the use. operation and mainienance
of such equipment ol all limes during ihe term of this Loase.”

5.) Section 1.03, RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS (SEP 2013), of the Lease is hersby deleled in itz entirety and
meplaced with:




Loase Amendment Mo 1- GS-OTRLTXITIT] PAGE 3ol

A, The Govemment shall pay tha Lessor annual renl, payable in manthly instaliments in amears, at the following rates:

Frrma Tem HOowN Frrm Troes
(NS - 31720) | (941120 &/31128)
AsnsL Rewt ANNUAL RENT
SHEL RENT 5 61,802.92 % 681,802.32
TEMANT ROV PMENTS RENT § 2.000.00 50.00
OFERATNG COSTS 5 26,200.00 5 26,200.00
BaorG SPORG m s 200 00 $3.00
ToOTAL ARNUAL RENT $90,202.32 % 58,002.32

Shefl serd (Firm Term) calculation: $8,704552193 per RSF multiplied by 7,100 RSF

:Tha Tenant Improvement Allowance of $10,000.00 is amortized af o rale of 0 percent par aonum oer § years.
Dperating Costs rent calculation: 53690140845 per RSF multipied by 7,100 RSF

“Busiing Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) of §1,000,00 ave amartized at a rale of 0 parcent per annum over § years

B. Rent is subject 1o adustment tesed upon 5 mutusl on-sile measurement of the Space upon acceptance, nol to excesd
6,686 ABOA SF based upan the methodology outfined under the “Payment” clause of GSA Form 3517,

C. Rent is subject o adfustrment based vpon the final Tenard Improvement (T1) cost (o be amaontized in the rental rate, as
agread upon by the paries subsequant to the Lease Award Date,

D. THIS PARAGRAPH WAS INTENTIONALLY DELETED

E ¥ the Govermment  occupies the Premises for less than = full calendsr monih, then rent shall be proratod based on the
aciual number of days of cocupancy for that month

F, RFent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the prodslans of the Genom! Clauses. Rent

shall be payable 1o the Payee designated in the Lassor's Central Contractor Registafion (CCR). I the payee is diffierent from
the: Lessor, both paver and Lessor must be registered in CCR.

G Lessor shall pronide fo the Gowmment, in exchange for the paymend of rental and other speciked consideration, the
foflewang:

i, The leaschold interest in the Property described in the paragraph entitled “The Premises "

2 All cosls, expenses and fiees 1o perform the work requined for acceptance of ihe Premises in accomdance with

this Lease, including ail costs for labor, materials and equipment. professionsl fees, contractor fees. atlomey loes, pesmit fecs,
inspection fees, and similar such fees, and ali rialed expenses;

3. Parfemance or salisfaction of all other obligations set forth In this Lease; and all senices, utllities, and
mainterapce mequired for the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of

ther Lease, ncluding, buf nol limited 1o, all inspections, modifications, repairs, eplacements, ond improvernents  required to be
made thereto o meet the eguirements of this Lesse.

H. INTENTIONALLY DELETED

8.) Section 1.04, BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (JUN 2012), of the Lease is heroby deleted in its
entirety ard replaced with:

INTIALS: u.:s;sm a %ﬁf‘

Loass Amanamen Form CiE




Lense Arendment Mo 1= GS-0TP-LTXIT27E PAGE 4 of 4

AL Savills Studioy, mmnummammmmhmumMLm
trareaction, The folal amount of the Commission and is eamed upon Lease exscution, payable according to the
Commission Agreement signed botween the two mﬁa_ I - = Commission, will be payable 1o Savills
Studley, Inc, with the remairing [ which i= the Commission Credit, to be credited (o the shell rental partion of the
annual rental paymenis due and owing to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shefl rent shall commence
with the first FULL maonth of the rental payments and contimus until the credit has been fully recaplured in equal monthly
mstafiments ower the shartest tima practicablo

E. Nohwiihstanding the “Rent and Other Consideration” paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payments due and owing

under his Lease shall be reduced 1o mcapture fully this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the
first morith of the rental paymends and confinue as indicated in this schedule for adiusted Monthly Rent:

onth 1 Renlal Peyment $7,516.88 mirus prorsted Commission Credit of N =ove's IR =diusted 1% Monin's
Rent.*

Marth 2 Rental Payment $7.516.86 minus prorsted Commission Credit of [ covas I =ciusted 2°° Month's
Rent.*

"Subject to change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph “Rent and Other Considerabion.”

7.} Section 1.11, PERCENTATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012), of the Lease is hereby deleded in its
entirety and repiaced with:

Az of the Lease Award Date, the Gowemment's Percentage of Octupancy, as defined in the “Real Eslate Tax Adjustment”
paragraph of Ihis Lease is 40.57 percant, The Percentage of Occupancy Is dedved by diiding the tolal Gowernment Space of
7,100 RSF by the lotal Building space of 17,600 RSF "

8.) Section 1.1, OPERATING COST BASE (SEP 2013}, of the Lease is hereby deisted in its enfirety and replaced with:

“The parties agree that for the purpose of applying the paregraph lithed “Operating Cosis Adjsiment™ that the Lessor's base rale
for operating costs shall be 53.690140845 por RSF (526,200.00/annum)

8.) Section 1.14, RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013), of the Lease is hemsby deleted
in & entirmty and replaced with:

“In accordance with the paragraph entitled “Adjustment far Vacant Premises” if the Gowemment falls 1o occupy or wacates the

entite or any portion of the leased Pramises prior to expiration of the lerm of the Lease. the operaling costs paid by fhe
Gowrmment a8 part of the rent shall be reduced by $2.00 per ABOA SF of Space wcated by the Gowmment ®

10} Section 1.45, HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES (AUG 2011), of the Lease is hereby deleled in its entirety and replaced
with:
“The ioflowing rates shall apply in the application of the paragraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage:™

$0.00 per hour”

71.) All other lerns and condifions of the lease shall remain n AR force and effiect






